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SURVEY (DEPARTMENTAL FEES AND CHARGES) AMENDMENT 
REGULATIONS 1999 

MICHAEL HARDIE BOYS, Governor-General 

ORDER IN COUNCIL 

At Wellington this 8th day of November 1999 

Present: 

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL 

PURSUANT to section 80 (2) (a) of the Survey Act 1986, His Excellency the 
Governor-General, acting on the advice and with the consent of the 
Executive Council, makes the following regulations_ 

I. Title and commencement 
2. Schedule amended 

ANALYSIS 

SCHEDULES 
Schedule 1 

New Part 6A of Schedule of Principal 
Regulations 

Schedule 2 
New Paragraph (e) of Part 7 of Schedule of 

Principal Regulations 

REGULATIONS 
1. Tide and commencement-til These regulations may be cited as 

the Survey (Departmental Fees and Charges) Amendment Regulations 
1999, and are part of the Survey (Departmental Fees and Charges) 
Regulations 1998" ("the principal regulations"). 

·S.R. 1998/109 
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(2) These regulations come into force on 10 December 1999. 
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2. Schedule amended-The Schedule of the principal regulations IS 

amended by-
(a) Omitting paragraphs (a) and (b) of Part 6; and 
(b) Inserting, after Part 6, the Part 6A set out in Schedule 1; and 
(c) Omitting paragraph (e) of Part 7, and substituting the paragraph (e) 

set out in Schedule 2. 

SCHEDULES 

SCHEDULE 1 Reg. 2 (b) 

NEW PART 6A OF SCHEDULE OF PRINCIPAL REGULATIONS 
Part 6A-Charges Jor Services Supplied by the Department in the Exercise if its 

Functions under Certain Acts 

Service 

(a) Land Act 1948 
For all services supplied by the Department in the 

exercise of its functions under the Act in respect 
of: 

(i) A caveat, to be lodged in accordance with the 
Land Transfer Act 1952, to protect an 
interest under a purchase agreement under 
section 40, or the withdrawal of such a 
caveat 

(ii) An instrument under section 60 granting or 
reserving a right of way or other easement 
over or under Crown land 

(iii) A lease or licence or other instrument over or in 
respect of pastoral land under section 81 (or 
a renewal or variation of such a lease or 
licence or other instrument) 

(iv) An approval, under section 145, of the surrender 
by a lessee or licensee of the whole or any 
part of the land comprised in his or her lease 
or licence 

(v) A document to enable the deposit of a plan over 
land held under the Land Act 1948 

(vi) A recreation permit under section 66A 
(vii) A consent under section 89 

(viii) A certificate under section 116 for the issue of a 
certificate of title under the Land Transfer 
Act 1952 

Charges 

$140.00 

$112.50 

$310.00 

$310.00 

$140.00 
$112.50 
$112.50 

$112.50 
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SCHEDULE I-continued 

1999/394 

NEW PART 6A OF SCHEDULE OF PRINCIPAL REGULATIONs-continued 

Part 6A-Charges for Services Supplied by the Department in the Exercise of its 
Functions under Certain Acts-continued 

Service 

(b) Local Government Act 1974 
For all services supplied by the Department in the 

exercise of its functions under the Act in respect of: 
(i) A notice under section 323 (1) and a Gazette 

notice under section 323 (2) 
(ii) An amendment of a notice under section 323 (I), 

or a Gazette notice under section 323 (2), or 
both 

(iii) A consent by the Minister under 
section 342 (l) (a) 

(c) Ngai Tahu Claims Settlement Act 1998 
For all services supplied by the Department in the 

exercise of its functions under the Act in respect of: 
(i) A request by the Commissioner under section 46 

(ii) A certificate issued by the chief executive under 
section 98 (I) or (2) 

(iii) A certificate issued by the chief executive under 
section 99 (1 ) (b) 

(iv) A certificate issued by the chief executive under 
section 464 (1) 

(v) An application under section 474 (1) 
(d) Public Works Act 1981 

For all services supplied by the Department in the 
exercise of its functions under the Act in respect of: 

(i) An agreement under section 1 7 to purchase land 
for a public work for which the Crown is 
responsible 

(ii) A notice under section 18 (1) (a) (or the 
withdrawal of any such notice) ... 

(iii) A compensation certificate issued by the Minister 
under section 19 

(iv) A notice under section 23 (I) (b) (or the 
withdrawal of any such notice) 

(v) A notice under section 23 (4) (b) (or the 
withdrawal of any such notice) 

(vi) A recommendation by the Minister under 
section 26 (I) (b) and a Proclamation by the 
Governor-General under section 26 (2) 

(vii) An easement taken or acquired by the Crown 
under section 28 . . . . . . . .. 

(viii) A report on potential obligations, and a 
recommendation as to whether or not to 
offer land under section 40 

Charges 

$165.00 

$165.00 

$165.00 

$135.00 

$135.00 

$135.00 

$135.00 
$135.00 

$310.00 

$200.00 

$112.50 

$310.00 

$310.00 

$310.00 

$200.00 

$250.00 
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NEW PART 6A OF SCHEDULE OF PRINCIPAL REGULATIONs-continued 

Part 6A-Charges for Services Supplied by the Department in the Exercise of its 
Functions under Certain Acts-continued 

Service 

(ix) A report on the identity and location of a person 
to whom an offer under section 40 (2) is to 
be made, and the making of such an offer 

(x) A report to confirm that a property has been 
offered under section 40 (2) and that the 
offer has not been accepted ... . .. 

(xi) An agreement under sections 40,41, or 42, to sell 
certain land no longer required for any 
public work or required for an exchange 

(xii) A lease, tenancy, or licence under section 45 
(xiii) An acceptance by the Minister under 

section 45 (6) 
(xiv) A request by the Minister under section 47 (I) 
(xv) An easement granted by the Crown under 

section 48 
(xvi) An agreement, under section 50, to transfer to a 

local authority all or part of an existing 
public work 

(xvii) A Gazette notice {other than a notice under 
section 23 (I) (b)) under any of Parts II, III, 
IV, and VIII (or the amendment or 
revocation of any such notice) 

(xviii) A grant under section 105 or 106 
(xix) A certificate, under section 107 (7), of grant of 

land under section 105 or 106 
(xx) An agreement to enter land being considered for 

acquisition by agreement . .. . .. 
(xxi) A caveat, to be lodged in accordance with the 

Land Transfer Act 1952, to protect either an 
interest under a purchase agreement under 
section 17 or an interest under section 40, or 
the withdrawal of such a caveat, or the 
caveator's consent to dealings with land 
subject to such a caveat ... . .. 

(xxii) An ag:r:eement to pay compensation to the owner 
of land acquired, taken, injuriously affected, 
or damagea 

(xxiii) An agreement that compensation to the owner of 
land to be acquired, taken, injuriously 
affected, or damaged, be paid to the owner 
before the land is acquired, taken, 
injuriously affected, or damaged 

(xxiv) A memorandum of transfer of land 

Charges 

$140.00 

$112.50 

$200.00 
$310.00 

$140.00 
$112.50 

$200.00 

$200.00 

$140.00 
$310.00 

$112.50 

$200.00 

$140.00 

$310.00 

$250.00 
$112.50 
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SCHEDULE I-continued 

1999/394 

NEW PART 6A OF SCHEDULE OF PRINCIPAL REGULATIONS-continued 

Part 6A-Charges for Services Supplied by the Department in the Exercise of its 
Functions under Certain Acts-continued 

Service 

(xxv) A document to enable the deposit of a plan over 
land held for a public work 

(e) Te Ture Whenua Maori Act 1993 
For all services supplied by the Department in the 

exercise of its functions under the Act in respect of an 
application under section 134 (3) (c) (ii) or 151 (I) (a) 

(f) Waikato Raupatu Claims Settlement Act 1995 
For all services supplied by the Department in the 

exercise of its functions under the Act in respect of a 
certificate issued by the Director-General under 
section 13 (2) or (4) 

Charges 

$140.00 

$165.00 

$165.00 
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NEW PARAGRAPH (e) OF PART 7 OF SCHEDULE OF PRINCIPAL REGULATIONS 

Service 

(e) Digital source data for topographic maps 
(extraction of entire database)-
(i) At 1 :250,000-

programmed 
non-programmed 

(ii) At 1 :50,000-
programmed 
non-programmed 

Charge or Fee 

$100.00 
$500.00 

$1,500.00 
$6,000.00 

MARIE SHROFF, 
Clerk of the Executive Council. 

EXPLANA TOR Y NOTE 

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect. 

These regulations, which come into force on 10 December 1999, amend the Survey 
(Departmental Fees and Charges) Regulations 1998 ("the principal regulations") to-

(a) Remove certain copyright charges on LINZ topographic information; and 
(b) Prescribe new-

(i) Charges for services supplied by the Department in the exercise of its functions 
under certain Acts; and 

(ii) Fees for supplying an extraction of an entire database of digital source data 
for topographic maps. 

Regulation 7 of the principal regulations provides that fees and charges fixed by the 
pnnClpal regulatIOns are inclUSIve of goods and servIces tax. 

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. 
Date of notification in Gazette: II November 1999. 
These regulations are administered in Land Information New Zealand. 


